

**COLORADO SUPREME COURT**  
2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

C.A.R. 50 Certiorari to the Court of Appeals  
2020CA1583  
District Court, Arapahoe County 2022CV30065

**Petitioners:**  
  
AURORA PUBLIC SCHOOLS; and  
DAVID JAMES O'NEILL  
  
v.  
  
**Respondents:**  
  
ANGELICA SAUPE; and  
BRIAN SAUPE

*Attorneys for David O'Neill, Co-Petitioner:*  
  
Leonard R. Higdon, Attorney Reg. #29078  
Law Office of Leonard R. Higdon  
6565 S. Dayton, Street, Suite 3650  
Greenwood Village, CO 80111  
Tel.: (303) 740-1966  
Email: lhigdon@lrhlaw.com

**▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲**  
  
Case No.: 2022SC824

**PETITIONER O'NEILL'S REPLY BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. PUBLIC POLICY CANNOT SAVE THE OTHERWISE UNCONSTITUTIONAL STATUTE.....	5
II. THE CSAAA IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY RETROSPECTIVE BECAUSE IT IMPLICATES A VESTED RIGHT AND/OR CREATES A NEW DUTY, OBLIGATION, OR DISABILITY. ....	11
A. The CSAAA Impairs a Vested Right.....	11
1. Expiration of the Statute of Limitations Has Long Been Recognized as a Vested Right.....	11
2. A Multi-Factor Analysis Also Supports the Conclusion That Expiration of the Statute of Limitations Is a Vested Right.....	16
B. The CSAAA Creates a New Duty, Obligation, or Disability. ....	20
III. SECTION 11 OF THE CONSTITUTION WAS INTENDED TO PROTECT DEFENDANTS LIKE MR. O’NEILL.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page</u>
<i>Brown v. Challis</i> , 46 P.2d 679 (Colo. 1986).....	3, 4, 20
<i>Callahan v. O’Brien</i> , 2021CV34038.....	23
<i>Chambers v. Gallagher</i> , 177 Cal. 704, 171 P. 931.....	13
<i>City of Arvada ex rel. Arvada Police Dep’t</i> <i>v. Denver Health &amp; Hosp. Auth.</i> , 2017 CO 97, 403 P.3d 609.....	22
<i>City of Colorado Springs v. Powell</i> , 156 P.3d 461 (Colo. 2007).....	1, 2, 9
<i>City of Golden v. Parker</i> , 138 P.3d 285 (Colo. 2006).....	9
<i>Colorado Ass’n of Pub. Employees. v. Lamm</i> , 677 P.2d 1350 (Colo. 1984).....	5
<i>Colorado Common Cause v. Bledsoe</i> , 810 P.2d 201 (Colo. 1991).....	6
<i>Colorado Dep’t of Soc. Services</i> <i>v. Smith, Harst &amp; Associates, Inc.</i> , 803 P.2d 964 (Colo. 1991).....	22
<i>Continental Title Co. v. District Court</i> <i>In &amp; For City &amp; Cnty. of Denver</i> , 645 P.2d 1310 (Colo. 1982).....	21
<i>Coursey v. Boulder Valley School District</i> , 2022cv30042.....	23
<i>Denver, S.P. &amp; P.R. Co. v. Woodward</i> , 4 Colo. 162 (1878).....	1, 5, 20

<i>Dietmann v. Blackman</i> , 232 P.676 (Colo. 1925).....	13
<i>Ficarra v. Dep’t of Regulatory Agencies, Div. of Ins.</i> , 849 P.2d 6 (Colo. 1993).....	8
<i>Fischer v. Kupier</i> , 529 P.2d 641 (Colo. 1974).....	13
<i>Godlier v. Denver Election Comm’n</i> , 191 Colo. 328, 552 P.2d 1010 (1976).....	5
<i>Gonzales v. Archdiocese</i> , 2022cv32465.....	23
<i>In re Estate of DeWitt</i> , 54 P.3d 849 (Colo. 2002).....	1, 8, 9, 15
<i>In re Interrogatories on Senate Bill 21-247</i> <i>Submitted by Colorado Gen. Assembly</i> , 2021 CO 37, 488 P.3d 1008.....	5
<i>Jefferson Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Services v. D.A.G.</i> , 607 P.2d 1004 (Colo. 1980).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Kuhn v. State</i> , 924 P.2d 1053 (Colo. 1996).....	7, 13
<i>Lake Canal Reservoir Co. v. Beethe</i> , 227 P.3d 882 (Colo. 2010).....	17, 19
<i>Lakewood Pawnbrokers Inc. v. City of Lakewood</i> , 517 P.2d 834 (Colo. 1973).....	7
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title</i> <i>&amp; Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #3</i> , 2019 CO 57.....	9
<i>McPhee v. Kelly</i> , 2022CV000204.....	23
<i>Norris v. Cherry Creek Schools</i> , 2022cv30137.....	23
<i>People ex rel. Tate v. Prevost</i> , 55 Colo. 199, 134 P. 129 (1913).....	9, 10

<i>People in Int. of Clinton</i> , 762 P.2d 1381 (Colo. 1988).....	8
<i>People v. Cali</i> , 459 P.3d 516 (Colo. 2020).....	6
<i>People v. Caro</i> , 753 P.2d 196 (Colo. 1988).....	8
<i>People v. Holland</i> , 708 P.2d 119 (Colo. 1985).....	14
<i>Shell W. E&amp;P, Inc. v. Dolores Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 948 P.2d 1002 (Colo. 1997).....	14, 21
<i>Smith v. Hickenlooper</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 1286 (D. Colo. 2016).....	22
<i>Specialty Restaurants Corp. v. Nelson</i> , 231 P.3d 393 (Colo. 2010).....	9, 21
<i>Titus v. Titus</i> , 41 P.2d 244 (Colo. 1935).....	1
<i>Verti v. Archdiocese of Denver</i> , 2023cv30176.....	23
<i>Willoughby v. George</i> , 5 Colo. 80 (1879).....	11, 12, 13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Colo. Const. art. II, § 11.....	1, 3, 4, 6, 10
Senate Bill 21-088 § 1.....	20
